

No. 22-105

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI, *Respondent*.

COINBASE, INC., *Petitioner*,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER BENNETT
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

TAD THOMAS, PRESIDENT
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR
JUSTICE
777 Sixth Street, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(502) 387-0694

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
ALISA TIWARI
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Introduction and summary of argument2

Argument5

I. The Federal Arbitration Act does not strip federal courts of their inherent power to decide whether to grant or deny a stay pending appeal.....5

 A. In 1988, district courts routinely exercised their traditional, equitable stay powers pending arbitrability appeals and comparable interlocutory appeals.5

 B. Congress did not alter the discretionary-stay backdrop in enacting section 16..... 10

II. Coinbase’s arguments to the contrary lack merit..... 13

 A. Coinbase’s appeals to pro-arbitration policy conflict with this Court’s precedent..... 13

 B. Coinbase’s reliance on the narrow “divestiture” principle is unsound. 15

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. O. Smith Corp. v. Federal Trade Commission,</i> 396 F. Supp. 1125 (D. Del. 1975)	8
<i>Avery v. Secretary of Health & Human Services,</i> 762 F.2d 158 (1st Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd,</i> 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	19
<i>Elsinore Shore Assocs. v. Local 54, Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees International Union,</i> 820 F.2d 62 (3d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Eshelman v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 9440363 (E.D.N.C. May 24, 2017)	16
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	16
<i>Fitzgerald v. Compania Naviera La Molinera,</i> 394 F. Supp. 402 (E.D. La. 1974)	9
<i>Freeman Expositions, Inc. v. Global Experience Specialists, Inc.,</i> 2017 WL 6940557 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2017)	14, 16
<i>Great American Boat Co. v. Alsthom Atlantic, Inc.,</i> 1987 WL 4766 (E.D. La. Apr. 8, 1987).....	8

<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	15
<i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v.</i> <i>Ameritech Corp.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.D.C. 1999)	16
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	3, 10
<i>Hovey v. McDonald</i> , 109 U.S. 150 (1883)	6
<i>Huguenin v. Baseley</i> , 33 Eng. Rep. 722 (HL 1808)	6
<i>In re Delphinus Maritima, S.A.</i> , 1981 WL 6769661 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 1981)	9
<i>In re Slaughter-house Cases</i> , 77 U.S. 273 (1869)	6
<i>Intelligence Ventures II LLC v. FedEx</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 6559172 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 22, 2017)	14, 16
<i>International Association of Machinists &</i> <i>Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Aloha</i> <i>Airlines, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Investment Co. Institte v. Federal Deposit</i> <i>Insurance Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	12

<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	5
<i>Langley v. Colonial Leasing Co.</i> , 707 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Lucy v. Bay Area Credit Service LLC</i> , 2011 WL 13344167 (D. Conn. July 28, 2011)	18
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	8
<i>Mahamedi IP Law, LLP v. Paradice & Li, LLP</i> , 2017 WL 2727874 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2017)	18
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985)	15
<i>Matterhorn, Inc. v. NCR Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 629 (7th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Maxum Foundations Inc. v. Salus Corp.</i> , 779 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	3, 10, 11
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)	1, 4, 13, 14, 17
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	16

<i>National Association for Advancement of Colored People, Lansing Branch v. Lansing Board of Education,</i> 485 F.2d 569 (6th Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Interstate Dress Carriers, Inc.,</i> 610 F.2d 99 (3d Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Nesslage v. York Securities, Inc.,</i> 107 F.R.D. 389 (E.D. Mo. 1985)	8
<i>Nesslage v. York Securities, Inc.,</i> 823 F.2d 231 (8th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,</i> 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	5, 14
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i> 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3, 6, 7, 13
<i>Nygaard v. Property Damage Appraisers, Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 9516071 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2018)	18
<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.,</i> 828 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Pelleport Investors, Inc. v. Budco Quality Theatres, Inc.,</i> 741 F.2d 273 (9th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Price v. Dunn,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1533 (2019)	4, 15
<i>Reed v. Rhodes,</i> 549 F.2d 1050 (6th Cir. 1976).....	9

<i>Robbins v. George W. Prescott Public Co.,</i> 614 F.2d 3 (1st Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Russello v. U.S.,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	13
<i>Scharp v. Cralin & Co.,</i> 617 F. Supp. 476 (S.D. Fla. 1985).....	8
<i>Schmitt v. Insurance Co. of North America,</i> 845 F.2d 1546 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.,</i> 316 U.S. 4 (1942)	3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 14
<i>Shipping Limited v. North Star</i> <i>Navigation Inc.,</i> 659 F. Supp. 189 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	8
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022)	14
<i>Stewart v. Donges,</i> 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>The Warden and Minor Canons</i> <i>of St. Pauls v. Morris,</i> 32 Eng. Rep. 624 (HL 1804)	6
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)	18
<i>Waste Management of Louisiana, L.L.C. v.</i> <i>Jefferson Parish,</i> 2014 WL 5393362 (E.D. La. Oct. 22, 2014)	14, 16
<i>Weaver v. United Mine Workers of America,</i> 492 F.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	8

<i>WEX Health, Inc. v. Basic Benefits, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 819558 (D. Conn. Mar. 17, 2022).....	18
<i>Yeargin Construction Co. v. Parsons & Whittemore Alabama Machinery & Services Corp.</i> , 609 F.2d 829 (5th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Yellowfish v. City of Stillwater</i> , 691 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Yeomans v. World Financial Group Insurance Agency, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1772808 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2021)	18

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 3.....	4, 12, 13
9 U.S.C. § 16.....	3, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) (1988).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(3).....	10
Pub. L. 100–702, title V, § 501, Nov. 19, 1988, 102 Stat. 4652 (codified as 28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(4)(A))	11

Other Authorities

16A Wright & Miller § 3949.1	15
A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law (2012)	12
